SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT Block and Area Land Survey District A. R. P. 0 2 6 Mangaiti 1A 2 Part (Pt. C.T. 666/194) II and VI, Kaeo Mangaiti 2A (Pt. C.T. 3/241) II, Kaeo 0 0 34 T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/3/153)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Lands as Maori Reservations

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 24th day of July 1963

Present: HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold lands described in the Schedule hereto, as Maori reservations for the purposes as set out, for the common use and benefit of the members of the Ngai Taumanuhiri tribe.

SCHEDULE

GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT

OISBORNE LAND DISTRICT				
	Block and	Area		
Land	Survey District	A. R. P.	Purpose	
	IX, Turanganui		Meeting place	
Te Kuri X 19	IX, Turanganui	0 2 6.6	Meeting place	
			and recreation	
			ground.	
Te Kuri X 30	IX, Turanganui	0 2 9 8	Meeting place	
T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.				
(M.A. 21/3/44	8)			

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 24th day of July 1963

Present: HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the common use and benefit of the Ngatitamaahuroa and Titahi hapus for the use of the timber for Oeo Pa purposes and for grazing of stock thereon for the benefit of the Oeo Pa.

SCHEDULE

	Taranaki Land District			
Land	Block and Survey District			

Area

Land Ngatitamaahuroa No. 5, being II, Oeo A. R. P. 14 1 12 T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/3/449)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 24th day of July 1963

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori Freehold land described in the Schedule hereto

as a Maori reservation for the common use and benefit of the Ngatitamaahuroa and Titahi hapus for use as a fishing ground and for grazing stock thereon for the benefit of the Oeo Pa.

SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

	Block and	Area		
Land	Survey District	A. R. P.		
Otumatua, Section 70	I, Oeo	11 0 0		
T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.				
(M.A. 21/3/450)				

Adding Land to the Tongariro National Park

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 24th day of July 1963

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 10 of the National Parks Act 1952, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that the land described in the Schedule hereto shall, as from the date hereof, be added to and form part of the Tongariro National Park, and shall hereafter be managed, administered, and dealt with by the Tongariro National Park Board in accordance with the provisions of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 4, Block VII, Tongariro Survey District: 3 roods 1.8 perches, more or less. (S.O. Plan 25267.) Area,

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. H.O. 4/362, 10/95/46; D.O. 15/148, 9/965)

Appointing Trustee of Will of Pukepuke Tangiora

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 24th day of July 1963

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 17 (2) of the Maori Purposes Act 1943, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby appoints James Mangatu Gillanders Scott to be a trustee of the will of Pukepuke Tangiora, in place of Eric Volkman Simpson. deceased:

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 24/2/122)

Declaring Certain Buildings and Land at Papatoetoe to be a Public Institution Under the Mental Health Act 1911

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 24th day of July 1963

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 44 of the Mental Health Act 1911, His PURSUANT to section 44 of the Mental Health Act 1911, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares the buildings situated on the land described in the Schedule hereto, together with the land described in that Schedule, being land used or intended to be used in connection with the said buildings, to be a public institution within the meaning of the Mental Health Act 1911.

SCHEDULE

ALL that area of land containing 10 acres 1 rood, more or less, being part Allotment 44, Parish of Manurewa; as the same is outlined in red on the plan marked M.O.W. 7905 deposited in the office of the Ministry of Works at Wellington.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

The Manawatu Rabbit District Order 1963 (Notice No. Ag. 7817)

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 24th day of July 1963

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Rabbits Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

OKDEK 1. (1) This order may be cited as the Manawatu Rabbit District Order 1963. (2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its notification in the *Gazette*. 2. The boundaries of the Manawatu Rabbit District, which was constituted by Order in Council on the 7th day of November 1923,* are hereby altered and redefined and, as from the commencement of this order, the boundaries of the said district shall be those specified in the Schedule hereto: